As TCCIH is offering shares in exchange of CHCGC shares and consequently, any increase

or decrease in the value of TCCIH shares would also affect the implied value to CHCGC. Based on

the closing price of TCCIH and CHCGC of HK$9.4 and HK$4.01 respectively at the Latest

Practicable Date, we note that the corresponding share exchange ratio is approximately 0.4266

TCCIH share to 1 CHCGC share, which is slightly lower than the share exchange ratio of 0.4545

under the terms of the Offer.

– 45 –

LETTER FROM THE CHCGC IFA

3 r d  P r o o f  •  2 6 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 7  •  C h i a  H s i n  •  0 7 0 6 0 0 7 4 1 I F A ( Y S L )

Effects on shareholding positions

The following table sets out the shareholding position of TCCIH both before and after the

completion of the Offer. Assuming full acceptance of the Offer, shareholders of CHCGC is expected

to own approximately 40.19% of the enlarged share capital of TCCIH (before the exercise of the

option for 11,500,000 TCCIH Shares granted under TCCIH’s share option scheme), with the

existing shareholders of TCCIH owning the balance of 59.81% of the enlarged share capital of

TCCIH.

Prior to completion After completion

Name of the Offer of the Offer

No. of TCCIH No. of TCCIH

Shares held Approx. % Shares held Approx. %

CHPL and ICHC 0 0.00% 374,738,886 29.00%

TCCI 567,518,000 73.43% 567,518,000 43.91%

Koo Cheng-Yun Leslie 1,700,000 0.22% 1,700,000 0.13%

Wu Yih Chin 2,500,000 0.32% 2,500,000 0.19%

Public shareholders 201,204,000 26.03% 345,913,164 26.77%

Total 772,922,000 100.00% 1,292,370,050 100.00%

As shown in above, neither the existing majority shareholders in CHCGC and TCCIH will

hold a majority shareholding in the enlarged share capital of TCCIH. Assuming full acceptance of

the Offer, TCCI will own (which currently owns approximately 73.43% of TCCIH’s existing

issued share capital) approximately 43.91% of TCCIH after completion of the Offer and CHPL

and ICHC (together currently own approximately 72.14% of CHCGC’s existing issued share capital)

will own approximately 29.0% of the enlarged share capital of TCCIH. The other shareholders of

CHCGC which currently own approximately 27.86% of the share capital of CHCGC, will own

[…]

granted pursuant to the aforesaid share option schemes, there are no other options,

warrants and conversion rights affecting TCCIH Shares.

TC 9

TC S

para

TC S

para

TC S

para

APPENDIX VI STATUTORY AND GENERAL INFORMATION OF TCCIH

4 t h  P r o o f  •  3 0 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 7  •  C h i a  H s i n  •  0 7 0 6 0 0 7 4 1 A p p 6 ( Y S L )

VI – 2

There has been no re-organisation of capital during the two financial years preceding

the date of the Announcement.

All the TCCIH Shares rank pari passu in all respects as regards rights to dividends,

voting and capital.

No TCCIH Shares have been issued or repurchased since 31 December 2006, being

the end of the last financial year of TCCIH.

2.2 Assuming all CHCGC Shareholders validly elect to accept the Offer and on the basis

that the number of CHCGC Shares in issue at the Latest Practicable Date is

1,142,900,000, a total of 519,448,050 New TCCIH Shares will be issued. The

shareholding structure of TCCIH, both before and after the completion of the Offer,

assuming the maximum number of New TCCIH Shares are issued, is as follows:

Prior to Completion After Completion

Name of Shareholder of the Offer of the Offer

No. of TCCIH Approximate No. of TCCIH Approximate

Shares held % Shares held %

CHPL and ICHC 0 0.00% 374,738,886 29.00%

TCCI 567,518,000 73.43% 567,518,000 43.91%

Koo, Cheng-Yun Leslie 1,700,000 0.22% 1,700,000 0.13%

Wu Yih Chin 2,500,000 0.32% 2,500,000 0.19%

Public shareholders 201,204,000 26.03% 345,913,164 26.77%

Total 772,922,000 100.00% 1,292,370,050 100.00%

TC S

para

TC S

para

TC S

para

APPENDIX VI STATUTORY AND GENERAL INFORMATION OF TCCIH

4 t h  P r o o f  •  3 0 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 7  •  C h i a  H s i n  •  0 7 0 6 0 0 7 4 1 A p p 6 ( Y S L )

VI – 3

3. MARKET PRICES

3.1 TCCIH Shares

The table below shows the closing market prices for the TCCIH Shares as quoted on

the Stock Exchange: (i) on the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) on the Last Trading Date; and

(iii) at the end of each of the calendar months during the period commencing six months

preceding the date of the Announcement and ending on the Latest Practicable Date.

Date TCCIH Share Price

(HK$)

29 December 2006 1.40

31 January 2007 1.38

28 February 2007 1.39

30 March 2007 1.43

30 April 2007 3.06

31 May 2007 5.20

Last Trading Date (11 June 2007) 4.98

29 June 2007 6.12